UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

Monitoring System Conditions - Transmission Operations Reliability Standard Transmission Operations Reliability Standards Interconnection Reliability Operations and Coordination Reliability Standards Docket No. RM13-12-000

Docket No. RM13-14-000 Docket No. RM13-15-000

QUARTERLY STATUS REPORT OF THE NORTH AMERICAN ELECTRIC RELIABILITY CORPORATION

On December 20, 2013, the North American Electric Reliability Corporation ("NERC") filed a motion requesting that the Commission defer action, until January 31, 2015, to allow NERC time to consider the reliability concerns raised by the Commission in the November 21, 2013, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking ("NOPR") in connection with the revisions to the Transmission Operations ("TOP") and Interconnection Reliability Operations and Coordination ("IRO") Reliability Standards in the above-referenced dockets.¹ NERC committed to providing the Commission with quarterly reports regarding the status of revisions, and the instant filing is submitted consistent with that commitment. On January 14, 2014, the Commission granted NERC's motion to defer action until January 31, 2015.²

¹ Monitoring System Conditions - Transmission Operations Reliability Standard, Transmission Operations Reliability Standards, Interconnection Reliability Operations and Coordination Reliability Standards, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 145 FERC ¶ 61,158 (2013).

² Monitoring System Conditions - Transmission Operations Reliability Standard, Transmission Operations Reliability Standards, Interconnection Reliability Operations and Coordination Reliability Standards, 146 FERC ¶ 61,023 (2014).

I. <u>Notices and Communication</u>

Notices and communications with respect to this filing may be addressed to the following:³

Gerald W. Cauley President and Chief Executive Officer North American Electric Reliability Corporation 3353 Peachtree Road, N.E. Suite 600, North Tower Atlanta, GA 30326 (404) 446-2560 (404) 446-2595– facsimile

Charles A. Berardesco* Senior Vice President and General Counsel Holly A. Hawkins* Associate General Counsel Stacey Tyrewala* Senior Counsel North American Electric Reliability Corporation 1325 G Street, N.W., Suite 600 Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 400-3000 (202) 644-8099– facsimile charlie.berardesco@nerc.net holly.hawkins@nerc.net stacey.tyrewala@nerc.net

II. <u>Status of Revisions – Project 2014-03</u>

A Standards Authorization Request ("SAR") was submitted on February 12, 2014 to address the concerns identified by the Commission in the NOPR. A standard drafting team was appointed by the NERC Standards Committee on February 12, 2014. This project has been designated as 2014-03.⁴

Two technical conferences were held by NERC in March to facilitate discussion of the issues identified by the Commission in the NOPR.⁵ An informal comment period was held from March 11, 2014 through March 24, 2014 to allow for industry comments on the topics discussed during the conferences, or suggestions for further consideration of issues identified in the NOPR.

³ Persons to be included on FERC's service list are indicated with an asterisk. NERC requests waiver of 18 C.F.R. § 385.203(b) to permit the inclusion of more than two people on the service list.

⁴ The project page is *available here*: <u>http://www.nerc.com/pa/Stand/Pages/Project-2014-03-Revisions-to-</u> TOP-and-IRO-Standards.aspx.

⁵ The slides from the conferences are *available here*: <u>http://www.nerc.com/pa/Stand/Prjct201403RvsnstoTOPandIROStndrds/top iro technical conference presentation</u> <u>20140306.pdf</u>.

These comments will be posted on the project webpage as part of the development record and considered by the standard drafting team for Project 2014-03.

A standard drafting team meeting will be held from April 8-10, 2014,⁶ followed by a meeting from April 22-24, 2014.⁷ The Project 2014-03 standard drafting team and NERC Staff are diligently working to revise the IRO and TOP Reliability Standards.

III. Conclusion

The North American Electric Reliability Corporation respectfully requests that the Commission accept this quarterly report for informational purposes.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Stacey Tyrewala

Charles A. Berardesco Senior Vice President and General Counsel Holly A. Hawkins Associate General Counsel Stacey Tyrewala Senior Counsel North American Electric Reliability Corporation 1325 G Street, N.W., Suite 600 Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 400-3000 (202) 644-8099– facsimile charlie.berardesco@nerc.net holly.hawkins@nerc.net stacey.tyrewala@nerc.net

Counsel for North American Electric Reliability Corporation

Dated: April 1, 2014

⁶ This information is publicly posted on the NERC calendar, *available here*: <u>http://www.nerc.net/meetings/details.asp?id=3979</u>.

⁷ This information is publicly posted on the NERC calendar, *available here*: <u>http://www.nerc.net/meetings/details.asp?id=3992</u>.